Ramon Ayala y Roberto Tapia Concert Tickets - OFFICIAL RULES- Online

The following represents the rules for the above named contest and by entering the contest you agree that the terms and conditions contained herein represent the agreement between you and KWHY 22 TV and its parent, subsidiary, and affiliate companies, for contests on KWHY 22 TV Los Angeles (herein as "KWHY 22 TV")

1. No purchase necessary.

2. To enter the participants will need to visit our website <u>www.kwhy22.com</u>, click on promotions tab and register to win. The participants will need to complete registration form with name, last name, phone number and email for a chance to participate to win.

3. Only one person may enter any contest per written entry form. No "duos", groups, or teams will be allowed to enter together. Any ties, disputes, conflicts, questions or concerns regarding the contest and/or their associated prizes will be handled by the KWHY 22 TV, whose decision is final and binding. To be eligible, winners must not have won any other prize from KWHY 22 TV within the last 60 days.

5. Contest begins Monday September 23, 2019 7:00 AM PST. Contest ends on Sunday October 20, 2019 7:00 PM PST. KWHY 22 TV does not reimburse entrants for verified toll charges. For an official copy of the rules, send a self-addressed, stamped envelope to Promotions Dept. KWHY 22 TV 4975 W. Pico Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90019.Limit one request per envelope. Requests must be received by October 20, 2019 at 12:00 PM PST.

4. Prizes will be awarded at random. KWHY 22 TV will resolve any dispute and its decision is final. Winners will be notified by phone call or email. Prize is non-transferable and no substitutions allowed but sponsors and/or KWHY 22 TV reserve the right to substitute prize with prize of equal or greater value.

5. All prizes will be awarded on Sunday October 20, 2019 at 12:00 PM PST. Odds of winning depend upon the number of eligible entries received. Any prize notification or prize returned to the sponsor, KWHY 22 TV, or their agencies as undeliverable will result in disqualification and the awarding of an alternative winner. Winner must be 18 years of age or older as of the end date of the contest and will be required to complete, sign, notarize and return an affidavit of eligibility and liability release within five (5) day of prize notification. Failure to do so will result in disqualification of winner.

6. Contest is open to KWHY TV 22 viewing area; Los Angeles County, Orange County and San Bernardino County, except employees and their families of KWHY 22 TV and the Meruelo Group, sponsor (if any), and each of their affiliates, subsidiaries, advertising and promotion agencies, wholesalers and all individual retail licensees. This contest is void where prohibited by law and subject to federal, state and local regulations. Taxes, if any, are the responsibility of the individual winner.

7. Acceptance of the prize offered constitutes permission to use the winner's name, biographical information and/or likeness for the purpose of advertising and promotion without further compensation to the winner.

8. By accepting a prize, winner agrees to release and hold sponsors harmless from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims and actions of any kind resulting from acceptance, possession or use of any prize, including without limitation, personal injuries, death and property damage.

9. Prize Details: One (1x) pair of Ramon Ayala & Roberto Tapia concert tickets. Winner must accept prize as specified by sponsor or KWHY 22 TV, or prize will be forfeited and award to an alternate winner. Total value of all prizes: Five (1x) pair with an approximate value of \$1000. Any difference between stated value and actual value will not be awarded.

10. If the prize includes travel, lodging, entertainment, or a special event, winner is responsible for all taxes, expenses, and gratuities not expressly included in and as part of the prize. Winner agrees to accept all blackout dates, space availability requirements, etc. established by KWHY 22 TV or those whose services or goods will be needed in rendering the prize, such as hotels, airlines, trains, ships, etc. Winner agrees that acceptance of any trip taken as a prize from KWHY 22 TV is done entirely upon their own initiative, risk, and responsibility. If the trip requires traveling outside of the United States, the winner, upon notification of the prize, must have a valid US passport. If the winner does not have a valid US passport upon winning the prize, the trip will be forfeited.

11.If the prize is for entry to a concert or other ticketed and the concert or event is postponed, rained out, canceled, or for other reasons does not occur, KWHY 22 TV is not be responsible for replacing the prize.

12. For the name of the winner, send a self-addressed, stamped envelope by October 14, 2019 to "Ramon Ayala & Roberto Tapia" Winner C/O KWHY TV Promotions 4975 W. Pico Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90019

13. By participating in the contest you agree to indemnify and to hold KWHY 22 TV, it's affiliated and parent companies harmless in the event of any injuries or other damages sustained with regards to participation in any contest staged or sponsored by the KWHY 22 TV stations or their sponsors, parent, or affiliate companies. You agree that by entering the contest you do so at your own risk, and agree to hold nobody responsible for any injuries or misfortune with regards to participation in any KWHY 22 TV contest.

14. Winners shall solely be responsible for all applicable taxes or additional charges on any prize awarded. Winners will be required to execute a W-9 tax form or forfeit their prize. It is understood that an Internal Revenue form 1099 to report on the value of any such prize as earned income will be issued for such purposes. Winner agrees to accept the estimate of fair market value. This is applicable to all prizes valued at \$500 or more, including cash won that adds up to \$600 or more in any given year.

15. Winners must use their true, legal name when playing contests or claiming prizes and may not win any contest under an assumed name. Winner will be disqualified and prize(s) forfeited if they are found playing under an assumed name or alias

16. In addition to meeting these eligibility requirements, winners must execute and return an Affidavit of Eligibility, a Release of Liability Prize Acceptance Form, a Use of Name and Likeness Release Form, valid government issued identification, and a completed IRS form W-9 within one (1) day of notification attempt or prize will be forfeited.

17. KWHY 22 TV reserves the right to amend these rules at any time.

18. These rules are supplemented by the General Contest Rules available on <a href="https://www.kwhy22.com">www.kwhy22.com</a>

This promotion is not sponsored, endorsed or managed by, or associated with, Facebook.